

No. 22-200

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FIYYAZ PIRANI,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF FORMER SEC OFFICIALS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

DANIEL P. CHIPLOCK
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
250 Hudson Street
New York, NY 10013
(212) 355-9500
dchiplock@lchb.com

CAROLYN E. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS
RACHAEL R. YOCUM
SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS PLLC
1717 K STREET NW
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 630-3644
cshapiro@schnappercasteras.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii
Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1
Summary of Argument..... 4
Argument..... 6
 I. PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT OF SECTIONS
 11 AND 12 IS IMPORTANT, UNIQUE, AND
 COMPLEMENTARY TO OTHER
 SEC EFFORTS. 7
 II. IN APPROVING DIRECT LISTINGS, THE
 SEC EXPECTED SECTIONS 11 AND 12
 WOULD APPLY. 13
Conclusion..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
 485 U.S. 224 (1987) 11, 13

Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner,
 472 U.S. 299 (1985) 9-10

Dura Pharmaceuticals v. Broudo,
 2004 WL 2069564 (2005) 9

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
 2014 WL 466853 (2011) 9

*Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. v. Arkansas Teacher
 Retirement Sys.*, 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021) 19

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
 573 U.S. 258 (2014) 19

Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston,
 459 U.S. 375 (1983) 8

J.I. Case Co. v. Borak, 377 U.S. 426 (1964)..... 10

Merck & Co., Inc., v. Reynolds,
 2009 WL 3439204 (2010) 9

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 2007 WL 460606 (2007) 9

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77aa..... 7, 18

15 U.S.C. § 77e..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 77f 7

15 U.S.C. § 77g..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 77h 7

15 U.S.C. § 77j..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 77k*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 77l	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

REGULATORY MATERIALS

Order Approving Proposed Rule Change To Determine That a Company Meets the Exchange’s Market Value Requirements by Relying on a Third- Party Valuation of the Company, Exchange Act Release No. 34-58550, 73 Fed. Reg. 54442-01 (Sep. 19, 2008)	14
Order Granting Accelerated Approval of NYSE Proposed Rule Change Relating to Listing of Companies, Exchange Act Release No. 34-82627, 83 Fed. Reg. 5650-01 (Feb. 8, 2018)	15
SEC Release No. 81640 (Sept. 15, 2017), 82 Fed. Reg. 44229 (Sept. 21, 2017)	15
SEC, <i>Disclosure to Investors: A Reappraisal of Federal Administrative Policies Under the ’33 and ’34 Acts</i> (1969)	8
SEC, <i>Report of the Advisory Committee on the Capital Formation and Regulatory Process</i> (July 24, 1996)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allison Grey Anderson, <i>The Disclosure Process in Federal Securities Regulation: A Brief Review</i> , 25 Hastings L.J. 311 (1974)	6, 7, 8
Chair Mary Jo White, <i>Testimony on SEC Budget</i> , Subcommittee on Financial Services and General Government, Committee on Appropriations, U.S. House of Representatives (May 7, 2013)	12
Chairman Christopher Cox, <i>Statement to SEC Staff</i> (Aug. 4, 2005)	12

Commissioner Allison Herren Lee, <i>Investing in the Public Option: Promoting Growth in Our Public Markets</i> , Remarks at The SEC Speaks in 2020 (Oct. 8, 2020)	12
Commissioner Robert J. Jackson Jr., <i>Statement on Volcker Rule Amendments</i> (Sept. 19, 2019)	12
David S. Ruder, Chairman of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>The Evolution of Disclosure Regulation by the Securities and Exchange Commission</i> (March 10, 1988)	8, 11
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Federal Securities Law</i> (4th ed. 2022).....	10
Form S-1 Registration Statement Under the Securities Act of 1933, Slack Technologies Inc., Registration No. 333 -- (Apr. 26, 2019)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 1383, 73rd Cong. 2d Sess. 11 (1934).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 73-85, 73rd Cong. 1st Sess. 9 (1933).....	11
Krista L. Turnquist, <i>Pleading Under Section 11 of the Securities Act of 1933</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 2395 (2000)	10
Louis Brandeis, <i>Other People's Money and How the Bankers Use It</i> (1914)	6
Milton H. Cohen, <i>"Truth in Securities" Revisited</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 1340 (1966)	7, 8
NYSE Rule 102.01B.....	15
S. Rep. No. 1455, 73rd Cong. 2d Sess. 68 (1934).....	11
<i>Securities Investor Protection Act of 1991: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Securities of the Senate Comm. On Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs</i> , 102d Cong. 1st Sess. 15-16 (1991)	9
